
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

CABINET 
 
TUESDAY, 5 MARCH 2024 
 
10.00 AM, COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Keith Glazier (Chair)  

Councillors Nick Bennett (Vice Chair), Bob Bowdler, Claire Dowling, 
Carl Maynard and Bob Standley 
 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2024  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 
2.   Apologies for absence   

 
3.   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4.   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
5.   Council Monitoring: Quarter 3 2023/2024  (Pages 9 - 78) 

Report by the Chief Executive.  
 

6.   The Ofsted inspection of East Sussex County Council's Children's Services  (Pages 79 
- 98) 
Report by the Director of Children’s Services.  
 

7.   SELEP Transition Plan  (Pages 99 - 160) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport.  
 

8.   Any other items considered urgent by the Chair   
 

9.   To agree which items are to be reported to the County Council   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 26 February 2024 
 
Contact Georgina Seligmann, Governance and Democracy Manager 
01273 481955 
Email: georgina.seligmann@eastsussex.gov.uk  



 

 

 
 
 
NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this 
meeting will be broadcast live on its website and the record archived. The live broadcast is 
accessible at: www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm 
 

http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm


 
 
 

 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held at Council Chamber, County Hall, Lewes on 23 
January 2024. 
 

 
PRESENT  Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair), Nick Bennett (Vice Chair), Bob Bowdler, 
Claire Dowling, Carl Maynard and Bob Standley 
 
 Members spoke on the items indicated: 
 
Councillor Beaver  - items 5 and 7 (minute 37 and 39) 
Councillor Belsey  - item 5 (minute 37) 
Councillor Bennett  - items 5 and 6 (minute 37 and 38) 
Councillor Daniel  - items 5 and 7 (minute 37 and 39) 
Councillor Denis  - items 5 and 7 (minute 37 and 39) 
Councillor Claire Dowling - item 7 (minute 39) 
Councillor Field  - items 5 and 7 (minute 37 and 39) 
Councillor Galley   - item 5 (minute 37) 
Councillor Hollidge  - item 7 (minute 39) 
Councillor Maples   - item 5 (minute 37) 
Councillor Murphy  - item 7 (minute 37) 
Councillor Osborne  - items 5 and 7 (minutes 37 and 39) 
Councillor Scott  - items 5 and 7 (minutes 37 and 39) 
Councillor Stephen Shing - items 5 and 7 (minutes 37 and 39) 
Councillor Shuttleworth - item 5 (minute 37) 
Councillor Standley  - item 5 (minute 37) 
Councillor Swansborough - item 5 (minute 37) 
Councillor Taylor  - items 5 and 7 (minutes 37 and 39) 
Councillor Tutt   - items 5 and 7 (minutes 37 and 39) 
Councillor Ungar  - item 5 (minute 37) 
 

 
35. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 DECEMBER 2023  
 
35.1 The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on the 12 December 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record.  
 
36. REPORTS  
 
36.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book.  
 
37. RECONCILING POLICY, PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCES (RPPR): DRAFT 
COUNCIL PLAN 2024/25, REVENUE BUDGET AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME  
 
37.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Executive together with a summary of the 
consultation meeting held with Trade Unions which was received after publication of the Cabinet 
agenda.  
[...]
viding our services in 2025/26 and beyond. Our ability to do so without a detrimental 
impact on the quality of life of our residents, communities and business is very limited. 
 
37.7 In this context, and with future national policy being shaped ahead of a general election, 
our lobbying will also be vitally important and we will consider how this can be further intensified 
and broadened. We will need to ensure the hard choices we now face and the impacts these 
will have on local residents, business and communities are heard loud and clear. We will 
continue to work with our local, regional and national partners to highlight the specific needs of 
East Sussex. We will press for immediate short-term support and longer-term fair, sustainable 
and needs-based funding that enables us to continue to meet the needs of our residents. Until 
this is delivered our medium term financial position will remain extremely difficult and present 
significant risk to our ability to meet local needs in the future.  
 
38. AUDITOR'S ANNUAL (VFM) REPORT ON EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL 
2022/23  
 
38.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Finance Officer.  
 
38.2 It was RESOLVED to note the report.  
 
Reason 
 
38.3 The Annual (Value for Money) Report for 2022/23 has identified no significant 
weaknesses in the Council’s VfM arrangements. Whilst putting forward 2 improvement 
recommendations, these are only advisory and management has responded appropriately.  
 
39. SCRUTINY REVIEW OF POTHOLE MANAGEMENT  
 
39.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive and a report by the 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport with observations on the Scrutiny 
Committee’s report.  
 
39.2 It was RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note and welcome the report of the Scrutiny Committee; 
 

2) Recommend the County Council to welcome the report of the Scrutiny 
Committee and to agree the response of the Director of Communities, Economy  
and Transport to the recommendations and their implementation as set out in the action 
plan attached as Appendix 1 to the Director’s report.  
 

Reason 
 
39.3 The Scrutiny Review has been welcomed as it has highlighted a number of areas for 
improvement in our approach to pothole management and the need to lobby Government for 
better long-term funding for local road maintenance and changes to the way utility company 
reinstatement works are regulated. 
 
40. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2024/25  
 

Page 5



 
 
 

 

40.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer. 
 
40.2 It was RESOLVED to recommend the County Council to: 
 

1)  Approve the Treasury Management Policy and Strategy Statement for 2024/25; 

2)  Approve the Annual Investment Strategy for 2024/25; 

3)  Approve the Prudential and Treasury Indicators 2024/25 to 2026/27; and  

4)  Approve the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy Statement 2024/25 at 

Appendix 1 (Section 3) of the report. 

 
Reason 
 
40.3 The report fulfils the requirement to submit an annual/half yearly report in the form 
prescribed in the Treasury Management Code of Practice. The report sets out the acceptable 
limits on ratings, investment periods, amounts to be invested and the borrowing strategy. The 
financial position is kept under constant review and if at any time it is felt that any of these limits 
represent an unacceptable risk appropriate and immediate action will be taken accordingly. 
 
41. ANNUAL ACCOUNTS FOR LEWES PUBLIC LIBRARY AND MUSEUM CHARITABLE 
TRUST  
 
41.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  
 
41.2 It was RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the final accounts for 2022/23 for the Lewes Public Library and Museum 
Charitable Trust; and 

 
2) Note that there are no issues that require any further action by the County 

Council as the Corporate Trustee. 
 

Reason 
 
41.3 The report fulfils the requirement for the annual accounts for the Lewes Public Library 
and Museum Charitable Trust to be submitted to the Cabinet. 
 
42. THE CONSERVATORS OF ASHDOWN FOREST - 2023/24 FORECAST OUTTURN 
POSITION AND UPDATED MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN INCLUDING THE 2024/25 
BUDGET  
 
42.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer. 
 
42.2 It was RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the Quarter 2 budget position for the Conservators’ 2023/24 Core Budget; 

2) Note the Conservators of Ashdown Forest medium term financial plan; and 

3) Approve the 2024/25 Core Budget. 

 

Reason 
 
42.3 The report sets out the financial position of the Conservators of the Ashdown Forest 
(COAF) for 2023/24, against the approved budget agreed by the Board of Conservators at their 
meeting on 21 November 2022 and presented to Cabinet in December 2022.  
 

Page 6



 
 
 

 

42.4 The current 2023/24 Core budget projections indicate that no additional contribution from 
East Sussex County Council will be required. 
 
42.5 The current Countryside Stewardship (CS) budget is forecast to overspend by £55,610 
this year. This is less than the budgeted overspend of £139,603 and reflects the difficulties that 
have been had securing contractors to undertake works on the forest. The deficit will be funded 
from the CS reserve. 
 
43. TO AGREE WHICH ITEMS ARE TO BE REPORTED TO THE COUNTY COUNCIL  
 
It was agreed that items 5, 7, 8 and 10 should be reported to the County Council. 
[Note: the items being reported to the County Council refer to minute numbers 37, 39, 40 and 
42.] 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Title: Council Monitoring Report – Q3 2023/24 

Report to: Cabinet 

Date: 05 March 2024 

Report by: Chief Executive 

Purpose: To report Council monitoring for Q3 2023/24 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

Cabinet is recommended to: 

1) note the latest monitoring position for the Council; and 

2) approve the proposed deletion of the performance measure set out in paragraph 2.1. 

1. Introduction 

1.1 This report sets out the Council’s position and year-end projections for the Council Plan 
targets, Revenue Budget, Capital Programme, and Savings Plan, together with Risks at the end of 
December 2023. 

1.2 Broad progress against the Council’s four strategic priority outcomes is summarised in 
paragraph 4 and an overview of finance and performance data is provided in the Corporate 
Summary at Appendix 1. Strategic risks are reported at Appendix 8. 

2. Council Plan 2023/24 amendments and variations 

2.1 There is 1 Adult Social Care & Health performance measure proposed for deletion: 

• Number of providers registered with Support With Confidence 

The Support with Confidence scheme was a directory of accredited providers offering care and 
support services in the local area. The scheme was closed by the licence holder on 31 December 
2023 and the measure is therefore proposed for deletion. 

2.2 The Strategic Risk Register, Appendix 8, was reviewed and updated to reflect the Council’s 
risk profile. Risk 1 (Roads), Risk 5 (Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources) and Risk 6 
(Local Economic Growth) have updated risk definitions and risk controls, together with updated 
risk ratings. Risk 8 (Capital Programme) has an updated risk definition and risk control. Risk 4 
(Health), Risk 9 (Workforce), Risk 15 (Climate) and Risk 20 (Placements for Children and Young 
People in our Care) have updated risk controls. 

3 Budget Outturn 

3.1 The details of revenue over and underspends in each department are set out in the relevant 
appendices, and show a total forecast overspend of £29.1m. This is an increase of £4.3m from 
quarter 2. The main headlines are: 

• Children’s Services (CSD) is forecast to be overspent by £28.5m (£23.0m at quarter 2). 

The main area of projected overspend is in Early Help and Social Care (EH&SC) of £27.9m, an 
increase from quarter 2 of £4.6m.The main pressures are within External Residential costs for 
Looked After Children. Whilst numbers of children have not increased since last 
[...]
ariation 
analysis: 

Slippage 
to future 

year 

Variation 
analysis: 

Spend in 
advance 

Note 
ref 

IT & Digital - 
Utilising 
Automation 

24 24 24 - 24 - - - -  

Total BSD Gross 303,750 307,139 21,162 16,218 19,191 1,971 369 1,602 0  

 
 

 

Page 43



APPENDIX 5 

 

Children’s Services – Q3 2023/24 
Summary of progress on Council Priorities, issues arising, and achievements 

Early Help and Social Care 

Inspection of East Sussex Children’s Services 

The inspection of the Council Local Authority Children's Services (ILACS) by the Office for 
Standards in Education, Children’s Services and Skills (Ofsted) Inspections took place from 11 – 
15 December. This was a short inspection. The inspection report was published 6 February, and 
we were awarded an overall effectiveness grading of Good with the experiences and progress of 
children in care graded as Outstanding. The report notes that ‘Children in East Sussex continue to 
receive consistently strong and effective support’ and ‘Social workers know the children they 
support exceptionally well. They are insightful and attuned to children’s needs, helping them to 
express their views using individualised and bespoke communication methods.’ The judgement 
grades are set out below. 3 areas for improvement were identified and these are included in the 
report on the inspection finding which is included in the agenda for the 5 March Cabinet meeting.  

Judgement Grade 

The impact of leaders on social work practice with children and families Good 

The experiences and progress of children who need help and protection Good 

The experiences and progress of children in care Outstanding  

The experiences and progress of care leavers Good  

Overall effectiveness Good 

Review of modelling and placements   

Children’s Services has continued to work with IMPOWER in Q3. We have focused on: 

• implementation of the valuing care model 

• enhancing strategies in relation to development of our in house foster carer
[...]
Inspection of East Sussex local authority children’s services 

Purpose: This report sets out the outcome of the Council’s Inspection of 

Local Authority Children’s Services in December 2023 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

Cabinet is recommended to: 

 

1) Welcome the findings of the inspection of the work of ESCC for children and young 

people which was published on 6 February 2024; and 

 

2) To note the action plan which is being developed to address the areas for 

improvement. 

 

1 Background 

1.1 East Sussex County Council was inspected by the Office for Standards in Education, 

Children’s Services and Skills (Ofsted) under the framework and evaluation schedule for Inspections 

of Local Authority Children’s Services (ILACS) from 11 – 15 December 2023.  

2 Supporting information 

2.1 The outcome of the inspection was published 6 February and is attached at Appendix 1.  The 

Council’s Children’s Services has been judged to be good overall and outstanding for the 

experiences and progress of children in care. This is a good outcome for the service and for the 

Council which has made keeping vulnerable people safe, a priority outcome.  It is a very welcome 

recognition of all the hard, determined, and high-quality work we have done since our last 

inspection, through a time of pandemic, its continuing effects, and cost of living pressures. The 

judgement for each area of the inspection is set out below: 

Judgement Grade 2018 

inspection 

Grade 2023 

inspection 

The impact of leaders on social work practice with 

children and families  

Outstanding  Good 

The experiences and progress of children who 

need help and protection  

Good Good  

The experiences and progress of children in care 

(and care leavers 2018) 

Outstanding Outstanding  

The experiences and progress of care leavers 

(introduced in January 2023) 

N/A Good  

Overall effectiveness Outstanding  Good  

Page 79

Agenda Item 6



2 

 

2.2.  The inspectors spend most of their time with frontline staff and the inspection outcome 

reflects the difference staff make to the lives of children and young people in East Sussex.  

2.3 The report notes: 

‘Children in East Sussex continue to receive consistently strong and effective support that 

helps them to improve their lives. Since the last ILACS inspection in 2018, the authority has 

responded well to the impact of COVID-19 pandemic, the increasing numbers of families 

experiencing financial hardship and the growing number children with complex needs who 

require help.’ 

2.4 The report highlighted key strengths including: 

 Support for vulnerable children is a priority for leaders and cross-party leadership of the 

corporate parenting board demonstrates the collective will to do the right things for children 

and their families. 

 Social workers are confident and experienced at identifying the range of risk factors 

impacting on children.  

 Children’s identity and heritage are considered well in terms of planning for the right support, 

including their gender, sexuality and faith. 

 Child-in-need and child protection plans focus on what matters most to children. They are 

reviewed in a timely way at multi-agency review meetings that are well attended. 

 Disabled children with complex needs, supported by practitioners from the disabled 

children’s service, receive strong support. 

 The oversight of elective home education is an area of strength. There is an effective system 

for the tracking of high numbers of pupils who are educated at home and staff seek to 

identify and support children who may be at increased risk of harm.  

 Children in care, including disabled children, are well cared for and live in homes that meet 

their needs. Social workers consider children’s diversity needs very carefully so that they can 

support them to settle well with their careers and make progress in their education.  

 Social workers know the children (in care) they suppor
[...]
eas for improvement: 

 The quality of plans for children and care leavers so that they are all specific, measurable 

and timebound.  

 The recording of management oversight, supervision and direction.  

 The oversight, timeliness and rigour of the response to children:  

o experiencing neglect, including children in Public Law Outline pre-proceedings, and 

o in private fostering arrangement 

2.7 The draft post-inspection action plan in response to the report is attached at Appendix 3. 

The final action plan will be shared with Ofsted by 17 May 2024. 

3  Conclusion and recommendations  

3.1 East Sussex has maintained a focus on the key priority outcome of keeping vulnerable 

people safe and responded well to the impact of the pandemic, increased demand and the 

challenging financial context for both families and the council. Cabinet is asked to note the contents 

of the inspection report and the draft action plan. 

 

ALISON JEFFERY  

Director of Children’s Services 

 

Contact Officer: Amanda Watson 

Tel. No. 01273 481339 

Email: Amanda.watson:eastsussex.gov.uk 

 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

None  

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Inspection of East Sussex local 
authority children’s services  
Inspection dates: 11 to 15 December 2023 

Lead inspector: Tom Anthony, His Majesty’s Inspector 

Judgement Grade 

The impact of leaders on social work 
practice with children and families 

Good 

The experiences and progress of 
children who need help and protection  

Good 

The experiences and progress of 
children in care 

Outstanding 

The experiences and progress of care 
leavers  

Good 

Overall effectiveness Good 

 
Children in East Sussex continue to receive consistently strong and effective support 
that helps to improve their lives. Since the last ILACS inspection in 2018, the 
authority has responded well to the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic, the 
increasing numbers of families experiencing financial hardship and 
[...]
 and 

the approach, to date, on the draft East Sussex County Council 

Integration Plan 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS:  

Cabinet is recommended to:  

(1) Note that the South East Local Enterprise Partnership (SELEP) will be drawn to a 
close on 31 March 2024;  
 

(2) Agree that Team East Sussex continues to operate after 31 March 2024 in an 
advisory capacity as the recognised business-led strategic economic growth board 
for East Sussex;  
 

(3) Approve the final SELEP Integration Plan, set out in Appendix 1 of this report; and 
 

(4) Approve the final East Sussex Integration Plan set out in Appendix 2 of this report.  

 

1 Background 

1.1 In 2010, the South East Local Enterprise Partnership (SELEP) was constituted. SELEP 

covers the administrative geography of six Upper Tier Local Authorities (UTLAs):  East Sussex 

County Council (ESCC), Essex County Council, Kent County Council, Medway Council, 

Southend-on-Sea City Council and Thurrock Council.   

1.2 SELEP has overseen the investment of over £650m in capital funding to improve road 

and housing infrastructure, commercial enterprise, skills and research and innovation which have 

supported its four strategic priorities of Business resilience and growth; UK’s global gateway; 

Communities for the future, and Coastal Catalyst. 

1.3 Through SELEP and Coast2Capital LEP funding programmes, East Sussex has benefited 

from the following secured investment: 

 Over £100m of Local Growth Fund (LGF) capital grant funding has been secured and 

invested towards 23 economic growth and infrastructure projects.  

Page 99

Agenda Item 7



 Over £23.5m of Growing Places Fund (GPF) capital loan funding has been secured 

and invested in eight projects in the county. 

 Over £6m of Getting Building Fund (GBF) capital grant funding has been secured and 

invested in eight projects.    

 SELEP Sector Support Fund provided small scale revenue funding for 21 innovative 

projects that derived from the SELEP working gro
[...]
tions transition 

plan is in development. 

1.6 In conjunction with SELEP’s integration planning, the County Council has developed an 

East Sussex Integration Plan which aligns with SELEP’s strategic approach but provides a 

localised transfer process for the responsibilities the council will assume. 

1.7 Guidance was issued by Government around future arrangements and processes agreed 

for delivering LEP functions, in  their technical guidance note of 4 August 2023 and 

complementary guidance note of 19 December 2023. 

 

2 Supporting information 

2.1 Officers of the Council have worked with SELEP towards the adoption (or continuation) of, 

broadly, the following three functions as, outlined by Government: 

 Business representation – Government is encouraging UTLAs to create or continue to 

engage with an Economic Growth Board made up of local business leaders and relevant 

representative bodies. In East Sussex, Team East Sussex (TES) is a body already 

Page 100



established that substantially meets the brief set out in the Government guidance. The 

expectation, subject to any further guidance, is therefore for TES to continue to operate 

beyond the life of SELEP in an advisory capacity as the business-led strategic economic 

growth board for the county, providing the voice of business in steering the economic 

growth agenda for the county. 

 Strategic economic planning - Government is encouraging areas to produce or update 

economic strategies to support local decision making. A new East Sussex Economic 

Growth Strategy, is currently being jointly developed by the Council and TES and will, fulfil 

this requirement. The new Economic Growth Strategy will put the Council in a strong 

position to make the case for future access to government programmes. 

 The delivery of government programmes (where directed) – This will require the 

Council to take on the role of ‘accountable body’  to oversee the future management and 

monitoring of the
[...]
://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-enterprise-partnerships-integration-of-lep-functions-into-local-democratic-institutions
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-enterprise-partnerships-integration-of-lep-functions-into-local-democratic-institutions
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/guidance-for-local-authorities-delivering-business-representation-and-local-economic-planning-functions/guidance-for-local-authorities-delivering-business-representation-and-local-economic-planning-functions#:~:text=From%20April%202024%2C%20government%20will,of%20government%20programmes%20where%20directed.


such, the monitoring requirements will include two biannual monitoring reports from the 

accountable bodies until March 2025. 

 

3  Conclusion and recommendations  

3.1 The government’s decision to allocate non statutory LEP responsibilities to Upper Tier 

Local Authorities by 31 March 2024 will provide a range of opportunities for the County Council 

and its stakeholder partners across East Sussex to have more freedom in setting strategic 

priorities and accelerating programmes of activity to support local economic growth. 

3.2 The County Council is ideally placed to take on former LEP responsibilities with our very 

successful track record in developing, delivering and evaluating impactful economic growth 

initiatives in the county and with a proven ability to convene partners and stakeholders to work 

together for the benefit of local businesses and residents. The LEP transition will give the council 

the opportunity to build on the existing management and oversight of the capital programme, 

through which it has successfully met ongoing financial, legal and reporting requirements since 

SELEP was formed, whilst enabling a more localised oversight and decision-making process 

through the introduction and maintenance of additional governance and programme management 

functions.  

3.3 As such, Cabinet is asked to note that SELEP will draw to close on 31 March 2024 and to 

approve both the SELEP and East Sussex Integration Plans. Cabinet is also asked to approve, 

subject to Government guidance, the proposal that Team East Sussex will continue to operate in 

an advisory capacity as the recognised business-led strategic economic growth board for East 

Sussex. 

 

RUPERT CLUBB 

Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Contact Officer: Richard Dawson 

Tel. No. 07917 210721 

Email: richard.dawson@eastsussex.gov.uk  

 

LOCAL MEMBERS 

All 

 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

None 

Page 103

mailto:richard.dawson@eastsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

P
age 105



 

1 
 

SELEP INTEGRATION PLAN 
DECEMBER 2023 

 

 

CONTENTS 

Section 1: Introduction and Context 

Section 2: Current and Proposed Position 

Section 3: Risks, Assumptions and Dependencies 

Section 4: Work Plan for Integrating LEP Functions  

Section 5: Governance Timeline 

Section 6: Communications Plan 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 106



 

2 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND CONTEXT 
The South East Local Enterprise Partnership (SELEP) was constituted in 2010 covering the administrative geography of six Upper Tier Local Authorities (UTLA) and twenty-
nine District, Borough and City Councils.   It has been built on a foundation of strong governance and assurance processes, supported by Essex County Council (ECC) as the 
Accountable Body.  Governance evolved further, as Government required the partnership to formally constitute as a Company Limited by Guarantee.  SELEP Ltd was formed 
in 2020 and our 20 Directors offering political, business and academic representation provide a truly collaborative partnership of the public and private sector, alongside 
Government, to drive economic growth across the region. 
 
Over more than 10 years, SELEP has successfully overseen the investment of over £650m in capital grants to improve road and housing infrastructure, commercial 
enterprise, skills and research and innovation and 
[...]
ead of Service for 
Economic Development, Skills, Culture and Infrastructure. 
 

Approvals 

5.2 Has this integration plan been agreed by the relevant 
boards/persons in both the local LEP(s) and local 
authority/authorities?  
Please copy all relevant parties (including the Chair of the local LEP(s)) 
when you submit this plan. 

Yes 

☑ 

No 
 

 

 SELEP Strategic Board approval of draft SELEP Integration Plan, 13 October 2023. Board 
members from East Sussex CC Leader and 3 x TES business members supported this 
decision. 

 ESCC Corporate Management Team (CMT) note and endorse SELEP Integration Plan and 
draft East Sussex Integration Plan, 22 November 2023. 

 Team East Sussex approval of SELEP Integration Plan and draft East Sussex Integration Plan, 
4 December 2023. TES board members approve including ESCC Leader.  

 SELEP Strategic Board approval of SELEP Integration Plan, 8 December 2023. Board 
members from East Sussex CC Leader and 3 x TES business members intend to support this 
decision. 

 ESCC Cabinet Briefing to consider SELEP Integration Plan and East Sussex Integration Plan, 
10 January 2024.  

 Team East Sussex approval of SELEP Integration Plan and East Sussex Integration Plan, 
29 January 2024. 

 ESCC Cabinet approval of SELEP Integration Plan and East Sussex Integration Plan, 
5 March 2024.  

 To be determined if required - ESCC Full Council approval of SELEP Integration Plan and 
East Sussex Integration Plan, 19 March 2024. 

 
NB – Dates are indicative. 
 
At East Sussex CC, this Government ‘LA/LEP integration plan template’ has been agreed by: 

the Leader; the Corporate Director for Communities, Economy and Transport; the Chief Finance 

Officer (S151 Officer); and the Chair of Team East Sussex. 

Page 159



 

Page 160


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2024
	5 Council Monitoring: Quarter 3 2023/2024
	Cover Report Q3 - 05.03.2024
	How to read this report - 05.03.2024
	Appendix 1 Corporate Summary - 05.03.2024
	Appendix 2 TM Prudential Indicators - 05.03.2024
	Appendix 3 ASCH - 05.03.2024
	Appendix 4 BSD - 05.03.2024
	Appendix 5 CS - 05.03.2024
	Appendix 6 CET - 05.03.2024
	Appendix 7 GS - 05.03.2024
	Appendix 8 Strategic Risk Register - 20.02.2024

	6 The Ofsted inspection of East Sussex County Council's Children's Services
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	7 SELEP Transition Plan
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3






Minutes of the meeting

CABINET

MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held at Council Chamber, County Hall, Lewes on 5 March
2024.

PRESENT Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair), Nick Bennett (Vice Chair), Bob Bowdler,
Claire Dowling, Carl Maynard and Bob Standley

Members spoke on the items indicated:

Councillor Bennett - item 5 (minute 46)
Councillor Bowdler - item 6 (minute 47)
Councillor Daniel - item 5 (minute 46)
Councillor Denis - item 5 (minute 46)
Councillor Claire Dowling - item 5 (minute 46)
Councillor Field - item 6 (minute 47)
Councillor Maynard - item 5 (minute 46)
Councillor Shuttleworth - item 5 (minute 46)
Councillor Standley - item 5 (minute 46)
Councillor Swansborough - item 5 (minute 46)
Councillor Tutt - items 5 and 7 (minutes 46 and 48)
Councillor Webb - items 5 and 6 (minutes 46 and 47)

44. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 JANUARY 2024

44.1 The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on the 23 January 2024 were agreed as a
correct record.

45. REPORTS
45.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book.

46. COUNCIL MONITORING: QUARTER 3 2023/2024

46.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Executive.
46.2 Itwas RESOLVED to:
1) Note the latest monitoring position for the Council; and

2) Approve the proposed deletion of the performance measure set out in paragraph 2.1
of the report.

Reason
46.3 The report sets out the Council’s position and year-end projections for the Council Plan

targets, Revenue Budget, Capital Programme, and Savings Plan, together with Risks at the end
of December 2023.



47. THE OFSTED INSPECTION OF EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL'S CHILDREN'S
SERVICES

47.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services.
47.2 Itwas RESOLVED to:

1) Welcome the findings of the inspection of the work of ESCC for children and young
people which was published on 6 February 2024; and

2) Note the action plan which is being developed to address the areas for improvement.
Reason

47.3 The Council’s Children’s Services has been judged to be good overall and outstanding
for the experiences and progress of children in care. This is a good outcome for the service and
for the Council which has made keeping vulnerable people safe, a priority outcome. It is a very
welcome recognition of all the hard, determined, and high-quality work we have done since our
last inspection, through a time of pandemic, its continuing effects, and cost of living pressures.

47.4 East Sussex has maintained a focus on the key priority outcome of keeping vulnerable
people safe and responded well to the impact of the pandemic, increased demand and the
challenging financial context for both families and the council.

48. SELEP TRANSITION PLAN

48.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and
Transport.

48.2 It was RESOLVED to:

1) Note that the South East Local Enterprise Partnership (SELEP) will be drawn to a
close on 31 March 2024;

2) Agree that Team East Sussex continues to operate after 31 March 2024 in an
advisory capacity as the recognised business-led strategic economic growth board for
East Sussex;
3) Approve the final SELEP Integration Plan, set out in Appendix 1 of the report; and
4) Approve the final East Sussex Integration Plan set out in Appendix 2 of the report.
Reason
48.3 The government’s decision to allocate non statutory LEP responsibilities to Upper Tier
Local Authorities by 31 March 2024 will provide a range of opportunities for the County Council

and its stakeholder partners across East Sussex to have more freedom in setting strategic
priorities and accelerating programmes of activity to support local economic growth.



48.4 The County Council is ideally placed to take on former LEP responsibilities with our very
successful track record in developing, delivering and evaluating impactful economic growth
initiatives in the county and with a proven ability to convene partners and stakeholders to work
together for the benefit of local businesses and residents. The LEP transition will give the
council the opportunity to build on the existing management and oversight of the capital
programme, through which it has successfully met ongoing financial, legal and reporting
requirements since SELEP was formed, whilst enabling a more localised oversight and
decision-making process through the introduction and maintenance of additional governance
and programme management functions.

49. TO AGREE WHICH ITEMS ARE TO BE REPORTED TO THE COUNTY COUNCIL

49.1 It was agreed that items 5 and 6 should be reported to the County Council.
[Note: the item being reported to the County Council refers to minute numbers 46 and 47.]



